
mrcf ~/GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

.3i'oftat" fcmm/DEPARTMENT OF SPACE 

~ Cf .3fc;R'IffUf Cl]q"/CONSTRUCTION AND MAINTENANCE GROUP 
.,:) .,:) 

~ mmrrt .3i'oftat" ~/VIKRAM SARABHAI SPACE CENTRE 

ffi;oacri(1q(JOtfrHIRUVANANTHAPURAM- 22 
..:> 

(m if.!Ph. No. 0471-2564568 1 2564545) 

~-~ ~ ~. cftQ:SQ•tFtfll'fftQJOt\lii~01120I2024-2025 ~ 07.11.2024 

E-Tender Notice No. VSSCICMGIE01120I2024-2025 Dated 07.11.2024 

~-f!®?J 311Jil)(1 cgs! §1!" ~NOTICE INVITING E-TENDER 

1. ~ ~ {J~¢;qk1 cfil 3ffi" * Fa1ChT1fi'1ffil(1 m ~ ~ ~-tsftar c:crru Jtl01<'ll$01 J:TG;-c;t fa:lfck\lti 

~ ® ~ 61 On behalf of the President of India, online item-rate tenders are invited through 

e-tendering for the following work. 

Sli".<a". 
~ I Description ~I Details 

SI.No. 

~ ~, c\'iQ{iQfH"i"' <t ~ 250 ~ SrvfT W: cfil 
..:l 

1. "CfiT?T Cflf ~fr$;f;/Title of work Jj)q{lkl, 
" 

m:~ qfrmur 3tR Cfi1fr~Tfotrr I Supply, 

Installation, Testing and Commissioning of 250 kVA DG Set for 
ReDAMS Facilities, VSSC 

2. 
foiFcRJ ;8- ~ ~ 3i 01 <H I Fa1 (1 (>l'fdT(1" I 

..:l n2.25 (>IRg /Lakhs 
Estimate cost put to tender 

m ~ ~ cfil ~, ~ Jt, 
~m~~rM®~~ 

3. 15tl ~ * f.i101T ~ (05) qfu ~/Five Months 

Period of completion in months 
reckoned from the 15th day of date of 
issue of work order 

~ ~ ~ faifclcJ C\'f(11~'?1 */From 09.11.2024, 10.00 ~/Hrs (1cfl/to 21.11.2024, 23.00 

4. 'fiT sl301<>f)s ~ -;JIT fTCfl(1T 6 ~/Hrs 
Period during which the tender 
document can be downloaded. 

~ {"q~Cfi{O) */From 10.11.2024, 09.00 ~/Hrs (1cfl/to 22.11.2024, 12.00 
5. 

Bid clarifications ~/Hrs 

~ q-ral *'" 3ffitJ:r ~ q ~ "CfiT (1cfl/Up to 27.11.2024, 23.00 ~/Hrs 
6 Last date and time for receipt of 

tenders 

foiFcRJ ~ *'" 3ffitJ:r ~ q "CfiT/On 02.12.2024, 15.00 ~/Hrs 

7. ~ 

Due date and time of opening of 
tenders 

~am'Ufu(~) ~64,500.00 
8. 

Earnest money deposit (EMD) 



2. ~ R- :m;rr AA ~ 41a<:Jrll ~ 
Eligibility Criteria for participation in tendering-

~ CfiT Fa'l"'""'i~~rl ~rc:IT CfiT qu ~ ~/The agency shall fulfill the following conditions. 
" 

Sli". R 

Sl. 
No. 

a. 

<OJ~J<OJ(11 ~/Eligibility Criteria 

ma<:Jrll ~ ffi~rl lXd1fUT I 
Documentary proof for the eligibility 

(~ Cfi"{ ~ fcRrr ~/ 
To be scanned & uploaded) 

~~~ll1 ~ \>lf(1(1')1Cfi{UI *' ~ ~ ~ 
..:> 

~ ~ 'H<HIC(1 ~MqiQl ~ W<1 crsiT 
c):; c;'tua,- ~ 3 f(>:(>l ~ (11 01 'HI{ ri CfiT 

..:> Work orders and completion certificates issued 
by the authority concerned to establish work firl~l)j~OiCfi ~ * ~ ~ ~ ~I 

Should have satisfactorily completed the experience. 
works as mentioned below during the last 7 
years ending previous day of last date of 
submission of bids. 

i. <ir01' ~ ~. ~ ~ *' (>lTJl(1 ii) fat;fr ~ C\.'fRT art'r ri *' uTili 
3i0j<Hifa'l(1 <>!TdT(l, -;ill ~ ~12.90 Qfrol' ~ \>I<HIOJq:;j ~ fiT~ t'JSlQfl \>I<HJOJq:;j (Wri' 

40% * Cfid1 01' ~ <IT '!::f{ 31RT *' cnc:tfr) 3fr ~ ~ 1 
Three simila r works each costing not less 
than 40% of the estimated cost, i.e. 
~12.90 lakhs (or) 

ii . cJ" ~ m. ~ ~ *' (>lTJl(1 

3i01<Hifa'lrl <>!TdT(l, -;ill ~ ~19.35 ~ ~ 
..:> 

Completion certificates for works issued by 
Private parties shall be supported by TDS (Tax 
Deducted at Source) certificates. 

60% * Cfid1 01' ~ <IT 
Two similar works each costing not less 
than 60% of the estimated cost, i.e. 
~19.35 lakhs (or) 

iii. 1Tcfi ~ m. ~tich'J ~ 3i01<Hifilrl 
..:> 

~. -;ill ~ n5.so Qfrol' ~ 80% * Cfid1 

01' ~I 
One similar work costing not less than 80% 
of the estimated cost, i.e. ~25.80 lakhs. 

aTic/Note : 

il {fcRT01' m * .m~~ t Cfidi-~ Cfid1 2oo c):;cf'rv ~ *' 5rvfr m- *' ~. ~. 
q{ra1Uf <=rm ~rfotar I 

ii) 

iii) 

Similar works shall mean supply, installation, testing and commissioning of minimum 200 
kVA DG set. 

fcnv d["Q" ri CfiT <H"(Kf, m ~ q 1 :t=rl~ Cfi <H"(Kf * 7% ~ ~ cfil wm c;-{ * 
" " 

~cp~c-rlfl ~ '!::f{ q~<HI01 (>ll'dl(1 «R' '(1Cfl ~ ~ ~. ~tich'J 'JTUl'01T Cfil<l ~ 
~ *' ~ * ~ c):; Qf(1(1lCfi{OI cfil 3-ffiiJ:r ~ (1Cflcfi'r~ I 

..:> 

The value of executed works shall be brought to current costing level by enhancing the actual 
value of work at simple rate of 7% per annum, calculated from the date of completion to last 
date of submission of bids. 

3tf-~ m ~-~ ij; ~ # 4il'lilf;q(1 m tff:ifcll/J(t>'4i4l61 ij; ~ $<r ~ 

trrml 
Work executed as sub-contract or joint venture will not merit for eligibility I evaluation. 



b. ~ ~ <t 31 ~ &iT 'RJOliC(i (31.03.2024) ~ fan-fl'!l c:c;bnCR t=rm ~ \!Cf ~ 
~ <fri;:r Cfl'iiT ;R- 31RrC1' ~ fan•fi ;Q c:nH~~''<, c.:~rra (n! <Wra1 q;r ct ft;Rr mts (>l'@cnl'< 

.;) .;) 

~ cf:i'r 3i<M<HifcilC1 ~. if; 30% ~ Cfid1 CM6i' m-G""3rl Chartered Accountant certificate 
.;) 

~ ~ <:nafr fct; ~9.68 ~I Should have for the Annual financial turnover and balance 

had average annual financial turnover not less than sheet showing Profit & Loss. 

30% of the estimated cost of the work during the 
last three years ending 31st March of preceding 
year (31.03.2024), i.e. ~9.68 Lakhs. 

c. 31 ~ 2024 &iT ~ ~ qfq CflTI if; ~ 

m~~Cf\TI;R-~~<116T~~ 
.;) 

d. 

e. 

~I Should not have incurred any loss in more 

than two years during the last five yea rs ending 3151 

March 2024. 

~ cf:i'r 3iC11d"llfcilC1 ~. <nar ~12.90 ~ <t 
.;) 

40% cf:i'r ~m.ra, ~ ~ ~I 

~ 3i<M'RRlC1 ~ ~ mg-~ 
.;) " .;) 

t1 q a-<M e11 m-q;r cf:i'r Sl d"ll fU'l e1 mi'1 
Should have a solvency of 40% of the estimated ('ti4tni1C11 ~-'41f csMt>lotn ~ Yf"clcfiCfi'(OI 
cost of the work, i.e. ~12.90 Lakhs. *t 3ffip:r fc!tf1t ~ u;: ~ ~" 31fttcf; 

~<fi'r~~<fi'r~~*~ 
~ ~ cf:i'r 3iC11CHifcil C1 ~ ~ ~ ~ 
~I fcilfaC.:I<hl/ &iT~ (AxNx2)-B if; 3i'ltm" 

" CR~~~<fi)-8;l<H(1T<f;'rd"fUTO"ITCR" 
m ~ CfiTcTIT Wrr 3-tR' ~ c.:'frll ~'?1 ct 
ft;Rr fcil ~ C.:<M <t 'ff'm ~ CRCTIT tJcrrr I 
The bidding capacity of the contractor should be 

more than the estimated cost of the work put to 

tender. The bidding capacity shall be worked out 

and declared by the tenderer and enclosed with the 

request for tender document based on the formula: 

(AxNx2)-B 

~/where, 

~ ;r ~ ~)I Certified copy of 

latest Solvency Certificate from any Scheduled 
Bank (Solvency Certificate should not be older 
than six months from the last date of 
submission of bids). 

i. m ~-1 <t 31amR falll'!lcn 
.;) 

fa1fcRJ 6q -:r.3 C"=(>l:Trffi)?.r=(i -crti =eli lrrry=CTj cf:i'r 
.;) 

~ 3-TClltt <t ~ ~ ~ 
~ <t f(;N fan1~~ Slfc1~~C11 ~rra 
(n! 'tffi>r CflT<.l' Cfif fctcRur I ~ ~ {I J•i'l c{ 
.;) " 
·~· <fi'r GfiZ ;8" 3ilcf~~ 61 A 

.;) 

statement of ongoing works indicating 

financial commitment for each of these 

works during the stipulated period of 

completion mentioned for the subject 

tender as per Format-1 enclosed 

herewith. This is required in support of 

parameter 'B 

A- tR fctil! mr CflT<.l' ~ wrfc1 tR 6 Cfif 
~~ ~ scr q ~CH 1<11 ~ 'f'("R' tR dJ(1 ii. 

5 Cfl'iiT <t c.:fua1 'QCfi ~ ('QCfi ~ * fct;m 
dT<IT ~ cat311cR) ;R- fctil! mr 

3Y~<tC1 CMtr (ii) ;R- c.:~Jtt!" mr 3raR"IT{ 

~ <t ~ 6q Cl~d"li<M ~ ffi " .;) 

fcilcnl<'ll ~~ 
Current costing level for value of work 

may be worked out as mentioned in the 

note (ii) above. 

~Cflf<.l'Cfif~l 
Maximum value of work executed in one 

year (maximum turnover in one year) 

during last 5 years at current price level 

taking into account the work completed as 

well as work in progress. 



f. 

B- aACHI<I1 ~ "ttR q-{ wm 'N' CflllT 
" (mfai ~ l:J3T ~ ~ ~. ~ 

Jt/12) t-~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ 
~ t- fu1r ~ Rkcflll s:~~<Sif&(il.m 

" C:fiT ~I 
" Value of existing commitments and ongoing 

work to be completed during the next 'N' 

years (i.e. Period of completion, in months 

/12) at current price level. 

N- 3q;QCf(i ~ ~ fu1r M 
y 

}11 CH 8 (i ~ df$" 6, CflT l:J3T ~ ~ 
~ CflllT ~~I 
Number of years prescribed for 

completion of the subject contract, for 

which bids are invited. 

~ fcl C\'Q (1 cnrm t-~ QJT1T : 
'.:> " 

Applicable for electrical works only: 

J1 ~<t1<f1 t- -crrn ~ <rr m ~ 
'.:> 

~ c;:_qm artr 3ft«1 em ~ .sMr 
(c;::;qli1(11't 250 chS~Pt"<l trcn 1\; ~ 'fi'f~141i1 'lfl 

" " 200 t"cft1:r trcn 1\; -::r~-:ili1~hc;r.r;c) t- ~ ~ 
fifclG;ICfll~ c>ll$'t1o-'H ~ ~I 
The bidder shall possess valid electrical 

contractor's license of appropriate class and 

category (Minimum LT installations upto 250kW or 

Generator upto 200kVA) issued by Central or State 

Electricity Authority. 

~ fclG;<lCi fifclC:ICfll~ t" c>ll$'t1o-{l ~ 
'.:l 

TTSOI =J1ml fUliTt=Ci m I 
Certified copy of valid electrical contractor's 

license. 

3. fa1fclcJ ~ Jt ~-:n"ltct ~ fa1fclcJ ~ ~rc><fl C:fiT ~ CR ~ ~f-<11~'?1 
www.tenderwizard.in/ISRO ~<SI'HI$C: 't 513<11<'l~s ~ ~ ~ 61 ~ 4-:n~Cfl~OI ~ ~ 
3q1Cf(i ~<SI'HI$c * ~~rr$" ~ 61 ~-~ t- 9ffur faifctcJ ~ ~rc><fl m=m-~~ ~Pies <tiT 
~61 
Tender documents can be downloaded from website www.tenderwizard .in/ISRO by registering with tender 

wizard and paying tender processing fee. The procedure for vendor registration is displayed in the above 

website. Tender processing fee is payable to M/s ITI Ltd through E-gateway. 

4. fa1fclcJ M"Cil~\?fi CflT 513<11c>l~s ~ ~ 't ~fclG;ICfll~ CflT ~ ~ Jt -qr;r c;:rgT ~ ~I 
~fclC:ICfll~ ~ ~ ~ dN C:'fCii~\J1 ~~"ilTCi" fctm ~ 'Hc-lll~(i fclw ~I ~ qmr 

"JT<rr ~ cr .mer~~ <tiT w a:r6T ~ i c=rr ~ ~ q:;y -« ~ \J111!dlT 1 
" 

5. 

Downloading of tender documents alone will not make a tenderer eligible for participat ing in the bidding. 

The documents uploaded by the tenderers will be subjected to verification subsequently by Department. If 

found not meeting the requirement, such offers will be rejected. 

-cr) ~fclc;ICfll~ i:fiT 3q~Cf(i tm 1 * ar ~ mw ~ ~ ~ mw ~-q;f *'~ }i<rl'Hfil(i 

~ ~ ~ ~ ~ t- ~ Jt, ~ ~. c()Q<aQ't'Ftft, tiarr, Rt'titto:iC14'll't - 69s"o22 
' .:> .:> 

<)1 <11111 ~ 3i"jfl"fil(i ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ (<IT) }i""jf0lCi ~ ~ ~ ~ "JTTter <)1 

~ * ~ ~ ~ 1 6flll01T ~ mw. fa1fclcJ >ffC(i" ~ ~ 3@;1:1 ~ ~ tso faiiT (1Cf) 

~ ~ 1 ~ ~. g'r5r t- ~ * 1)f@(1 ~ "JT<rr 6 c=rr faifctcJm <tiT ~ q-{ c=rt=r 
3W-FT <11Cfl~Cfl{UI ~ \J111!dlT JfR JRfQ'i(>f .:>~fclG;ICfll't1 t" fu1r fctm C0m ~ t" ~~ 
'ti$~Cf~;'i'~Cfl ~ * ~ ~ qmfr ~ \J1n.ldfr1 ' 



a) Tenders should be accompanied with Earnest Money Deposit for value specified in Para 1 above, in the 
form of Deposit at Call receipt I Term Deposit Receipt I Demand Draft of any Scheduled Bank issued in 
favour of Accounts Officer, VSSC, Thumba, Trivandrum-695 022 (or) in the form of Bank guarantee 
issued by a scheduled bank. Earnest Money Deposit shall be valid for 180 days from the due date of 
receipt of tenders. In case EMD in the form of DD is furnished, the same will be encashed immediately 
on opening of tenders and refund of EMD for unsuccessful tenderers will be made through 
Cheque/electronically by the Department. 

~ ~ ~~~ ;8- ~ CfiT CJCIT Cfl{<AciiJl QCHQ{ll!CH$ ~ CfiT QCHQ'$QCH$ ~ 3-TTtm" 

~ I 3a-a<JCH ~ civl!Cfl{OI '>ICHIOiq?l <rr ~ ~ tfi?i (Sr~)mrra'r "(fCf dJTd1 ~ 
' ' ' 

~ (cFcfr~)/~ ~~~ ~ ~ 3n<IT;r (r.ranm3fl"¢r)/~Y~~lfc "(fCf ~ W;~m>r<r 

<IT QCHQ{ll!CH$ cH?IIc>l<l c;qm fafa'lf"e;tz CflT$" 31a=<:r ~ ~ ~ civl'tCfl{OI '>ICHIUiq?l ~ 
' ' ~ 

Cfl{a1T ~I ~/'>ICHIOiq?l ~ *'" ~ ~~ ~ fa:l<rc:r ~ C1cF ~~~I 
b) The MSME units claiming exemption of Tender cost I EMD should submit MSME UDYOG AADHAAR 

MEMORANDUM / UDYAM REGISTRATION CERTIFICATE or registration certificate issued by District 
Industries Centre (DIC) I Khadi Village & Industries Board (KVIB) I Coir Board I National Small Industries 
Commission (NSIC) I Directorate of Handicrafts and handlooms or any other body specified by Ministry 
of MSME. The memorandum I certificate shall be valid as on due date I extended due date of the 
tender. 

6. 3q.Q<tC"1 tro 1 ;A- fafa1R\15c ~ ~ 3-l'R ~ 3'1 "'>lm<Tf, fa1CH1ur "t!Cf FaRa=JUT >rnm-
~ ~ ~ 

~. Cl~l!'tll!'tltfl, ~. kl'<'Cicrl(iq{CH ~ Cfll:dlc>l<l ;8- fa'lfaa1c! ~ ~I 
..:> ..:> 

Tenders will be opened at the Office of the Deputy Head, Construction and Maintenance Division-
Contracts, VSSC, Thumba, Trivandrum on the stipulated date and time specified in Para 1 above. 

7. "Q) ~ CfiT ~ w.ra=f, ~ ~ *'" ~ ~ 3-l'R ~ CfiT <IT~~. 3'1 ~. 
faimur vcf FaRIBUT "'>!"~-~. Cl"l l!'tll!'tltfl, *rr, kl'<'Cicrl(iq{CH ~ Cfll<:flc>l-a ;8-~ fcR:rr 

..:> ..:> ..:> ..:> 

~ ~I ~ ~ ~ *'" ~ ~ 3-l'R ~ CfiT <IT ~ ~ ~ ~ m-c<1 

~ *'" ~ ~ ill fa1fclcJ CfiT mW Ci'R tR 31fq~Cfi(i fcti<:rr ~I 
(. 

a) Original instrument of EMD shall be submitted preferably by hand I speed post to the Office of the 
Deputy Head, Construction and Maintenance Division-Contracts, VSSC, Thumba, Trivandrum on or 

before due date and time of opening of tender. If valid EMD is not received on or before due date and 
time of opening of tender, the tender offer shall be summarily rejected. 

~ faifctcJ ~~~ ;8" ~ CfiT CJCIT cti{;A Cll Jl Q CH Q 'tl Q CH $ ~ CfiT Q CH Q 'tl Q CH $ ~ 3lTtTR 

~ I 3a44CH ~ civ~~ICfl{UI '>ICHIOiq?l <IT civ~~ICfl{UI '>ICHIOiq?l :;;tR tffi 5(6fr) ;8" 'tlfilC"liCii{ll{ 
' ~ ..:> 

31Cii'>ICHIY\1l(i ~ m ~ ~ ~I 3q.QCf(i ~/'>ICHIOiq?l *'" ~ m 3'1 ~. fa1CHlur 
..:> ..:> ..:> 

vcr FaRa:rur m-~. q~Q{iQ'tifll *rr, kl'<'ctcri(iq{CH *" Cfli<J~(>I<J * fa1fctcJ ~ cfi'r ~ 
~ ~ ~ 

~ CfiT rrm ~ tR m 3ml ~ ~ ~ ~~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ CfiT 

(1~ ~ tR m ~ ~ ~ m ~ ~ M ~ill mW c=TR tR ~ ~ CfiT 

31fel~'flC"1 fcR:rr ~I 
b) The MSME units claiming exemption of Tender cost I EMD should submit attested hard copy of MSME 

UDYOG AADHAR MEMORANDUM/ UDYAM REGISTRATION CERTIFICATE or registration certificate as 

indicated in para S(b) above. The hard copy of above memorandum I certificate shall be submitted 
preferably by hand I speed post to the office of the Deputy Head, Construction and Maintenance 
Division-Contracts, VSSC, Thumba, Trivandrum on or before due date and time of opening of tender. 
If hard copy is not received on or before due date and time of opening oftender, the tender offer shall 

be summarily rejected. 



s. ~ ~ c#i'r .3ifc'm" fa11t <tiT ~ ~ c#i'r tiTerurr ~ ifi'<~cm>l QfaalifiHY c#i'r C1Cfio:flc#i'l 
'Q'Ci' <ufOlQ:;qCfi iffi;ft ~ ~~ C1Chai~cFl'I 'C!Ci' CllflflG'4Ch M ~ ~ qr .3fTdT fcR:¥ #cfta=rr I 

<11<"''4iCh01 fctit:r ~I C1Chai~cFi'I 'C!Cf CllfU'lf-i'4Ch ~ ifi <H<>"4iCh01 <t ~. ~fck~IChl{ c;<:rnT ~ 
(\, C"\ ' ..,:) 

fct;t:r d'ft! C\fC11Cl\il1 CflT ~ ~ ~ fartra=ror ~ ~I ~ ttnrr dT<U ~ ~ fa1fclc;r '4~d'4(11 

~ Ch)" ~ IT1ffi CR<fr 'C1T c.rg ~ 'iRUT ~ 3i~~Chl{ Cfl{ ~ ~ 3ft{' ~ \>lfC11a1 <hT .3fTdT c1?r 

~ ~ ~TTfciic;r IT1ffi fc.Rrr an:!dlTI ~ 'iRUT at 3-TfdT, C1Chai"lcFi'I CJt<"''4iCh01 ~ (~) c;:_qm 
~fckiiChl{ <1?r amc:rr CfiT CJt<"''4iCha=t 3tR' m~ 6r ~FckiiChl{ ~ fctit:r d'ft! ri at ~ CfiU; CfiT 

' ~ 

fartra=ror 3fr fcti<rr an:!dlTI <H<"''4i<ha=t ifi ~ ifi m~ C1Chai~cFl'I <H<>"4iCh01 ~ 2:IT fa1fclc;T C\fC11Cl\J1 ifi 
" " "''' 0 

m~ ~ 61 ~ ~. ~fa~c: ~ ('l~Tnf ~fclC\IChH1 Ch)" ~ ~ ~ '\J~Ndfr) Ch)" 3ffidT ~. 

~ ~ ~fclc;IChl{1 <1?r ~ '\J1Ndfr \J1T fartra=ror c:mr C1Cha1~cfi'J Jt<"''41Ch01 ifi 00a:r mnr tfl1r 

~ 3ft{' ~ ~~~R=IT ifJ ~ .3fTdT c1?r ~ c1?r ~I 
~ 

On the due date of opening, the Technical & Commercial bid of those tenderers who furnished valid EMD 
only will be opened. On opening of Technical & commercial bid, further detailed scrutiny I evaluation will 
be carried out. During the evaluation of techno-commercial bids, the documents furnished by the tenderers 
will be scrutinized in detail. Any tender, found as not fulfilling the eligibility criteria will be rejected at this 
stage and such offers will not be considered for further processing. At this stage, the competency of the 
tenderers will be further evaluated by a Technical Evaluation Committee (TEC), including inspection of 
selected works carried out by tenderers. The Technical Evaluation format including the evaluation criteria is 
enclosed in the tender document. The price bid of only those tenderers who have been qualified during the 
scrutiny and technical evaluation will be opened separately on a specified date (with due intimation to the 
qualified bidders) and further processed, as per tender procedure/ stipulations. 

crftc: ~ fcr~)'tsr ~fclC\IChH, ~ w:rra=r ~ '(1'm 4~CHIDI c=mT CJt<"''4iCh01 ifJ wnaf ~ ifJ fcR:fl' 
~ f;Q ~ 'QCfi ~ ifi ~ ~ c1i?J at~ fcRfr m C1Chai~ch'l ~at CH<"''4ifchC1 fcti<rr "J]"<:IT 6. Ch)" ~ ~~,1 ' " 
:ff= CJt<"''4ifchC1 "1ffi fc.Rn' an:!dlT 3ft{' Cl~CHicrt ~ c1?f tJ'ffiiT ifi ~ ifi ~ ~ Jj\<"''4iCh01 3-lcf; 

~~I 

Note: Any particular tenderer who has been technically evaluated by any of ISRO Centres in the past one 
year for any work of similar nature and magnitude and for same criteria of evaluation, such bidders will not 
be re-evaluated and the scores of the previous evaluation will be taken for the assessment of the eligibility 
for the present tender. 

9. ~fclC\IChl{, Glf!Chl m:c=rrq fCI~ChH fc.Rn' 'd'f<IT 6, :Til ~ d'ft! ~ ifi 5% (qfq ~TC1'} CfiT ~ c1?f 

~. :m~r<:r-'4?1'/~ ~~r ifi \J1li'r M *' ~ ~ 15 ~ ifi ~ ~~ ~ mttr J1'f.n'-'4?f 
~;f<Rfr 3i01t~RlC1 ~ ~ ~ \J1d1T ~ ct ~ at, m ~. cfiQ;a'HHft, ciirr-s9s 022 

..;) C"\ .... ..::> 

ifi Crl'ld1 at (m) 3i"jf!"RlC1 ~ ~ \J1li'r ~ 'd"!rttr ifi ~ at foimfu:r ~ at \J1d1T Cfi'{CrlT Wrrl m?;' 

~fclC\IChl{, - ~ 31cl"Rt, ~ ~ m- 'ffi, ~ ~ 3-TCfRt <t ~. 341Cf(1 ~~41C\crt d'J'litr 
~ at m:rq;c;r ~ 6 'ffi ~ ~ \J1d1T c1?f ~ ~ \J1d1T ~. \J1{CHicrl <t ~ lf{ {<Sf ~ ~ 

' ~ 

3ft{' 3iHr<:r-'4?1'/~ ~~f ~fclC\IChH Ch)" ~ ~ ~ ~ ~: 6r ~ m- '\J1Ndfr1 34~Cf(i ~~41C\01 " ~ 
mttr ~ M <t 6ffCI' 6r ~ ~ ~ \J1d1T mr ~ '\J1Ndfr1 



The contractor, whose offer is accepted, will be required to furnish performance guarantee of 5% (Five 
Percent) of the tendered amount within 15 days from the date of issue of letter of intent/work order. This 
guarantee shall be in the form of Deposit at Call receipt/Term Deposit Receipt of any Scheduled Bank 
issued in favour of Accounts Officer, VSSC, Thumba, Thiruvananthapuram- 695 022 (or) in the form of 
Bank guarantee issued by a scheduled bank in accordance with the prescribed form. In case the contractor 
fails to deposit the said performance guarantee within the period specified including the extended period if 
any, the Earnest Money deposited by the contractor will be forfeited and letter of intent/work order 
cancelled automatically without any notice to the contractor. The Earnest Money deposited along with 
tender shall be refunded only after receiving the aforesaid performance guarantee. 

10. faiFcRJ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ foOl fckl IChF{, 1J"Cf ~~, 'fft Q #1 \ll/1;1'tmf, 'fft Q#i tfll :;q- t;l'tiTc;r, 
,;;) ,;;) .:> 

:«1 Q#i tl-'t'if<l a1 ciJ$Jlfil <liFQ"~f~~\iflf.il ;q '< -~/$.,1fil <H -~li$\llf.il •tH -~ *t q Ji <riCH Rl ~ m " ,;;) 

CfiT fa1fra;ur CR' ~ ~I 
Intending tenderers may inspect the site before submitting the tenders, with the prior permission of Group 
Director, CMG/ Head CMD/ Deputy Head, CMD-contracts I Engineer-SG I Engineer-SF/Engineer-SE/ 
Engineer-SO. 

11. amc=T ~ •o~qffi cf;i .3ffi" ~ fa1FctcJ fq~CflH Cfl{cAalc>!l ~ crll01ti<R m fcR:fr .3-fO=ll' faiFcRJ CfiT 
" 

'fcfli'fll{ ~ 6c1 6ITt-<:r D1'ti' t 3-tR ~ Chl"{UT ~ ~ ~ m ~ ~ ~.m CfiT ~ ~ 
,:) 

CfiT ~ {'N(1T t1 ~ fo:lfck11 c! ~ fo:lf?\tz ~rc:rr CfiT ~ D1'ti' ~ ~ m ~ ~~ ~ 
Fo=lnk\ICfll{ C\Qffi ~~ & ar ~ t. 3"1'fcfli'fll{ Cfi't ar ~~ 

' " 
The tender accepting authority on behalf of President of India is not bound to accept the lowest or any 
other tender and reserves the authority to reject any or all the tenders received without assigning any 
reason. All tenders in which any ofthe prescribed condition is not fulfilled or any condition including that of 
conditional rebate is put forth by the tenderer shall be summarily rejected. 

12. amc=r ~ {l~qffi *" .3ffi" ~ ~ t"CI~Cfll{ Cfl{cAalc>ll ~ "Cfl'l<l ~r ~ ~ ~ ~ m 
an- ~ qf{a~C1f<.IT m cf;l <R'Rl' ~ m CfiT :l.fr ~ m t ~ Fo=lfckiiChl{ ~ ~ ~ ~ 

:l.fr CJaT D1'ti' tRm I 
The tender accepting authority on behalf of President of India also reserves the right to alter the scope/ or 
reduce quantum of work before issue of work order and the tenderer shall not have any claim what so ever 
on this account. 

13. amc=r ~ {l~qffi cf;l .3ffi" ~ ~ fq~Cfll{ Cfl{<Aalc>~l ~ fa1FcRJ CfiT ~ ~ ~ m ~ fcRfr 
m CfiT 'fc?iCflH ~ q;r ~ {'N(1T t e1m fo:lfclc:;ICfll{ "i'flT ~ ;mr ~ tR ~ ~ CRa1T Wn-1 

" The tender accepting authority on behalf of President of India reserves the right of accepting the whole or 
any part of the tender and the tenderer shall be bound to perform the same at the rate quoted. 

14. fa1FcRJ ~ ~ ~ ~ m ~ ~ ~ ~ :l.fr 'Cfal-m:rrt ~ ~ ~ t 3-tR ~ ~ 
'Cfal-Wtrn' ~ tfi'r 'Cfllfu~r cf;i t ~ C\Qffi 'STm tfi'r ~ ~ 3"1fq~Cf11{ Cfi't aT ~I 

' ,;;) 

Canvassing directly or indirectly, in connection with tender is strictly prohibited and the tenders submitted 
by the contractors who resort to canvassing will be liable for rejection. 

1s. ~ 'fcfli'fll{ Ch{cAarc>~l ~ ~ c;qm ~-~ tR ~ tfi'r \Jlr<Aal<>?i uflffill~ ~ 31aR1R" 
' ,;;) 

s:i'ftila~ CfiT m~f.Ri'fltil ~ CfiT Rl"fl<"q m t1 
The tender accepting authority reserves the option to give preferences to the offers in accordance with the 
policies of the Government from time to time. 



16. ~ fck\ICfil { Cfl)- fctm cf> ~ cf> TIT m:fTdT * fo1fctcJ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ctr ~ FvRrn' 
~ aar 3fR ~ CfillOcrCl<ll<ri ~ f-51J:i!~H CfiFihc:1 ~ 3Wfif/~ ~ <11\?1~41'1 ft~~ 61 
:m 3<i1 c<l!fct(1 0!!1 Cfif <ri'T11 afr ~ ~ errm ~ ~ ~ ~ afr arnc:rr * Cfil'd1 <fir ~ 6 <IT 

" 
~ ~ Cfif Cfil~{(i 6 3fR ~ Jt:ifta:r fctm * Cfil~{(i {1\1148(1 ~ Cfif <ri;;rl~41'1 ft~~ 61 
~ ~ ~ ~rc:r CfiT 3<>-c>i~<ri ~ 'R ~~~~~~~<fir ctr ~ ~ 
~ faiffi:r ~ ~I 
The contractor shall not be permitted to tender for works in the Division of that particular Centre of the 
Department responsible for award and execution of contracts for which his/her near relative is working. 
He/she shall also intimate the names of persons who are working with him in any capacity or are 
subsequently employed by him and who are near relatives to any Gazetted Officer in the Department of 
Space. Any breach of this condition by the contractor would render him liable for rejection of tender or 
cancellation of contract . 

17. fa1fctcJ, 34~Cf(1 tRr 1 cf; .31aR1R ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ q;;r"*_q;;r 120 ~ 'ffCf; ~ 
~ ~ 

~I ~ ~ ~fa~ICfiH ~ ~ cf> ~ .wra=IT ~ CJTCRi <t1f 6 <IT fa1fctcJ ~ ~J<=IT "C!'Cf 

~ * q:;u; qf{q~<rj <R(1T 6 ~ fctm, mCfiR Cfl)- BftCfll{ ~ 6 c=rr ~ ~ ~ ~ 
~ 

<IT 3""tiT<:r 'R ~ G"al%1 fc8! ~ ~ ~ uffi cf> 50% (tRI'Rl ~RT) CfiT ~ ~ CfiT 
~ 

~ mrrr 61 3fldT, ~fa~ICflH Cfl)-~ ~ 4<ri~fa~l * m ~ ~ ~ ~ ctr \11N'dfr1 
~ ~ 

The tender should be valid for minimum period of 120 days from the due date of receipt of the tender 
specified in Para 1 above. If any tenderer withdraws the offer within the validity period or makes any 
modifications in the terms and conditions of the tender which are not acceptable to the Department, the 
Government shall without prejudice to any other right or remedy, be at liberty to forfeit 50% (Fifty Percent) 
of the Earnest Money Deposit absolutely. Further, the tenderer shall not be allowed to participate in the 
re-tendering process of the work. 

18. fa1fctcJ tR ~ M 'R, m ~fa~ICflH1 cf> ~ 'QCfi' 'Cfi"{R fcRrr ~~ 
On concluding the tender, an agreement shall be drawn with the successful tenderer. 

Ten I Group Director 

'tf~QIIi\il, cflQ'EtQ<EFfi' I CMG, vssc 



dificrflc#il-alfUI\':;;qCfi ilh;ft cl; m~ filk1~~rl &fiua\:111 cl; Elm ctrr § 11frt vnyr ctrr ~. f9Rr# 
3RfQi'{if AA ~ fil~c;ICfi I'{~ 'fit l1 f<flcrrl ~ ~, 

SCANNED COPY OF THE FOLLOWING DOCUMENTS SHALL BE SUBMITIED ALONG WITH TECHNO
COMMERCIAL BID, FAILING WHICH THE TENDERERS ARE LIABLE TO BE REJECTED. 

1. Cf4;-~ 65 ~ ~ 6cr ~ ~ c;aro artT fcm! dW cmt ~~r 
~ ' 

Work orders issued by the authority concerned to establish experience in the work on hand. 

2. ~Wf ~ ~ f;Q ~ ~ c;cfRf aftr fcl:iv 'JfQ" *iCR lfl:(i ~CRIOI q ?I 
~ ~ ' 

Completion certificates issued by the authority concerned to establish work experience. 

3 ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ C1<>1crfll! qf{JOt!OI CfiT cmt ~ CfiT ~fC1l~o1~ ID1fOT . ~ "1.''" ~ 

Documentary proof for having executed the work of similar nature and comparable magnitude as per the 

eligibility criteria. 

4. fat1fr qyfbiT c;qro aftr ri 6cf 'H CR I fCci Sl CR I o I q 31 t'i Sl Q 'H (~ q-{ CfiTCJ d'f<lT Cfi'{) ~ CR I o I q 311 ~ 
' ~ 

~~~~ 
Completion certificate for works issued by private parties sha ll be supported by TDS (Tax Deduct ed at 

Source) certificates. 

5. mt5 Jl@CflH c;;_aRT aftr ~ 31.03.2024 'CflT 'HJOtiCC1 61<i!CIIJI ~ trN Cfl1f ~ ~ ~ -grfat 

R@i!Cil<'l ~ fci,Jill ~ ~ ~ ~ 'C1'N'O=r q;r, ~ <1m ~ ~ fclct'{OI 
~ 

Annual financial turn over and balance sheet showing profit and loss, profit & loss account statement fo r 

the last five years ending 31.03.2024 issued by chartered accountant . 

6. ~ 3i"i'HruC1 ~ ~ >rfC(1 ~ fiqO"VIC11 m-q;r cfi'r SICRifUl(1 m (fiqo;;:j(11 m-G:T 
~" ~ 

~ ~ SI@JICfl{OI cfi'r 3ffi1CR' ~~~:~~~waft' Ci1 ~ ~) 
~ ~ 

Certified copy of latest Solvency Certificate from any Scheduled Bank (Solvency Certificate should not be 

older than six months from the last date of submission of bids). 

7. ~ ~ ~ m qf{Cfl(>ia=t/Calculation of bidding capacity (Please refer NIT). 

8. ~ 641~1{1 ~ ~ <>II$~'H cfi'r IDa I Copy of valid electrical contractor's license. 
'~ 

9. ~ ~ 'HIJOtlo-ll ~rriT ~ m-1 ~ ~ ~ fa1fclcJ ~ fcinr 3ft>:<>l~(1 ~ 'HJOtlfCci 
~ ~ 

.3l'CftU ~ ~ ~ ri dl ~ ~ Fcln-\h1 ~f8~'&(11 ~ ~ tw ~ ~ CfiT<.if cfi'r ~I A list 
" ~ " 

of ongoing works indicating financial commitment for each of these works during the stipulated period of 

completion mentioned for the subject tender as per Format-1 in Genera l Conditions of Contract (Page 

No.E.86). 

10. ~ ~ 'HICRio-ll ~rill ~ m-2 ~ ~ cmt CfiT ~. 'HJOtlfCci cfi'r ~. ~ ~q,~,(1{) ~ 

~ CRB tw 'HJOtiC(1 ri cfi'r ~ (Q1>r'\ 'ff. ~.86) 
" ~ " c.-

A list of completed works indicating value of work, date of completion, extension of time etc., as per 
Format-2 in General Conditions of Contract (Page No.E.86). 

11. ttc;:r!tcrr ~ ~/PAN/TAN details. 

12. if<ffiTI \:ii"1IT WW/Earnest Money Deposit. 

13. ~ ~ ~ cfi'r ~/Company Profile with details. 

14. ~~Q'Ht'i 4~"1Cfl{OI SICRIOiq31/GST registration certificate . 

15. Jiffif{Cf(1 ~@I~Jt, ~ ~ ~ '(""~)' /ADDITIONAL Documents, if any. 



Ji6C'Ci~,~ ~/IMPORTANT NOTE 

• ~ <fiT ~ <H"oi\ll;:;t I QJiQ'8QA$ cj\Jiq;'(Ui «;1Jil014ill, ~ ~ <#IT fo4<rcr faflt JtR 
~ ~ m ~ ~. :;tr ~. fitmur l!Cf 3fi¥ltlUT V3fT1T - ~. ~ :ammf 
JktftB;T ~. ~. ~ tfi.3IT., Rl<4ctcri(14'(Ji - 695022, <li«>r ell Cfll:zncl4 '# ~ ~ 

~ ~ 

~ml"tfis~~~ ~ 1 m?;~~c#IT~ftmtm~~ 
m ~ ~ ~ ~ I QJiQ'8QJ1$ ci\l!Cfl'(UI «;1Jil014ill <tiT ~ ~ «;;'fC(f ~ <#IT ;:JtTcft ~. 
err ~ ~ ~ ctR" tR 31:t=cftto ~ ml 
Original document of EMD I MSME registration certificate shall be submitted preferably BY 

HAND or sent through SPEED POST to the Office of the Deputy Head, Construction and 

Maintenance Division - Contracts, Vikram Sarabhai Space Centre, Thumba, ISRO P.O., 

Thiruvananthapuram - 695022, Kerala on or before due date and time of opening of tender. If 

hard copy of the valid EMD I MSME registration certificate is not received on or before due date 

and time of opening of tender, the tender offer will be summarily rejected. 

• ctHAicrt ~lm' ~ ell Jfif:aT{, 'ti~aiCflH~/:a4'tctl$;:;t'l1 <#IT ~4f.l:oCfl ~ ~. m-au ~ 
..;) ..;) ..;) . ~-

't, ~ell~~ <#IT~~ <ft ~I (11fJfi:t, lR'lm' Ci141ill'< ell~~-
..;) ..;) ..;) 

~ tR ~ ~au <#IT ~~ (ii'GJif am ~ ~ 3'(1'R'iif t;o.: :tt1Jif.?i41 -t ~ 
~ ~ .3im~ 3tGJ,JOilaCI1 am trRr ell iifi'G ~ <ft ~~ ..;) ..;) 
As per the present security advice, the contractors/supervisors personal vehicles will not be 

allowed for the movement inside the campus due to security reasons. However this will be 

reviewed periodically as per the security protocol. Vehicle with materials for loading and 

unloading to site will be permitted after necessary approval and pass. 


